shares of common stock of the Company in return for Senior Notes executed in April and May 2002 and the proposed exchange of up to
15,000,000 additional shares of common stock to retire additional Senior Notes discussed in Proposal 1 of this proxy statement. These unaudited
pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements were prepared as if all exchanges had been completed as of January 1, 2001 for
statements of operations purposes and as of March 31, 2002 for balance sheet purposes.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the exchanges occurred January 1, 2001
for statements of operation purposes and as of March 31, 2002 for balance sheet purposes, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future financial
position or results of operations.

11

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

As of March 31, 2002

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,753 $ (5,879)(a) $ 27,874
Short-term investments 21,367 �  21,367
Accounts receivable 8,067 �  8,067
Current portion of restricted cash and short-term investments 2,287 �  2,287
Prepaids and other current assets 8,885 �  8,885

Total current assets 74,359 (5,879) 68,480

Property and equipment, net 417,608 �  417,608
Restricted cash and short-term investments, net of current portion 27,993 �  27,993
Debt issuance costs, net 10,083 (1,867)(a) 8,216
Other assets 1,644 �  1,644

Total assets $ 531,687 $ (7,746) $ 523,941

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 18,869 $ 1,750(a) $ 20,619
Accrued construction costs 6,300 �  6,300
Accrued interest payable 7,583 (3,369)(a) 4,214
Current portion of debt facilities and capital lease obligations 7,390 �  7,390
Current portion of senior secured credit facility 1,250 �  1,250
Other current liabilities 1,458 �  1,458

Total current liabilities 42,850 (1,619) 41,231

Debt facilities and capital lease obligations, net of current portion 4,576 �  4,576
Senior secured credit facility 103,750 �  103,750
Senior notes 164,670 (73,264)(a) 91,406
Other liabilities 10,273 �  10,273

Total liabilities 326,119 (74,883) 251,236

Common stock 90 22(a) 112
Additional paid-in capital 557,534 14,048(a) 571,582
Deferred stock-based compensation (8,379) �  (8,379)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 32 �  32
Accumulated deficit (343,709) 53,067(a) (290,642)

Total stockholders� equity 205,568 67,137 272,705

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 531,687 $ (7,746) $ 523,941

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 16

12

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2001

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues $ 63,414 $ �  $ 63,414

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 94,889 �  94,889
Sales and marketing 16,935 �  16,935
General and administrative 58,286 �  58,286
Restructuring charge 48,565 �  48,565

Total costs and operating expenses 218,675 �  218,675

Loss from operations (155,261) �  (155,261)
Interest income 10,656 �  10,656
Interest expense (43,810) 11,206(b) (32,604)

Net loss $ (188,415) $ 11,206 $ (177,209)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (2.39) $ (1.77)

Weighted average shares 78,681 21,650(c) 100,331

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

13

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the three months ended March 31, 2002

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues $ 20,158 $ �  $ 20,158

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 25,426 �  25,426
Sales and marketing 4,170 �  4,170
General and administrative 6,741 �  6,741

Total costs and operating expenses 36,337 �  36,337

Loss from operations (16,179) �  (16,179)
Interest income 493 �  493
Interest expense (9,670) 2,720(b) (6,950)
Gain on debt extinguishment 11,662 �  11,662

Net loss $ (13,694) $ (2,720) $ (10,974)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.10)

Weighted average shares 84,998 21,650(c) 106,648

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.

14

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements reflect adjustments for the following transactions:

� In April 2002, the Company, and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, exchanged $17,300,000 of 13% senior notes due 2007
(�Senior Notes�) and payment of accrued and unpaid interest thereon for 6,650,000 shares of the Company�s common stock and some